

## King County

1200 King County Courthouse 516 Third Avenue Seattle, WA 98104

## Legislation Details (With Text)

File #: 2012-0446 Version: 1

Type: Motion Status: Passed

File created: 11/13/2012 In control: Transportation, Economy, and Environment

Committee

On agenda: Final action: 1/28/2013

Enactment date: Enactment #: 13813

Title: A MOTION relating to the appointment of a commissioner to fill an unexpired term on the King County

Drainage District No. 1.

**Sponsors:** Julia Patterson, Pete von Reichbauer

Indexes: Appointments

Code sections:

**Attachments:** 1. Motion 13813.pdf, 2. 2012-0446 Attachment 3.pdf, 3. 2012-0446 Attachment 2.pdf, 4. 2012-0446

Staff Report - Drainage Dist appt.doc

Date	Ver.	Action By	Action	Result
1/28/2013	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Passed	Pass
1/15/2013	1	Transportation, Economy, and Environment Committee	Recommended Do Pass Consent	Pass
1/14/2013	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Reintroduced	
11/13/2012	1	Metropolitan King County Council	Introduced and Referred	

Clerk 11/08/2012

A MOTION relating to the appointment of a commissioner to fill an unexpired term on the King County Drainage District No. 1.

WHEREAS, King County Drainage District No. 1 is responsible to undertake drainage control, storm water control and surface water control activities, including acquisition and maintenance of drains, ditches, canals, non-sanitary sewers, pumps and other works and appliances, machinery and equipment, and

WHEREAS, the jurisdiction of Drainage District No. 1 is bounded by Willis Street in the city of Kent; the Green river; 88th Ave. S., and SW 16th Street in the city of Renton, and

WHEREAS, Drainage District No. 1 is governed by a three-member board of commissioners, each of whom must be a "qualified voter of the special district" as provided by RCW 85.38.010(3), and

WHEREAS, RCW 85.38.070 provides that, "Whenever a vacancy occurs in the governing body of a

## File #: 2012-0446, Version: 1

special district, the legislative authority of the county within which the special district . . . is located, shall appoint a district voter to serve until a person is elected, at the next special district general election . . . to serve the remainder of the unexpired term," and

WHEREAS, a vacancy has occurred on the board of commissioners, and Mr. Bruce Bobman, has been recommended to fill the unexpired term until the next general election for the district, and

WHEREAS, Mr. Bobman appears to meet the qualifications to serve as a member of the board of commissioners of King County Drainage District No. 1;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT MOVED by the Council of King County:

Mr. Bruce Bobman is hereby appointed to serve the unexpired term on the governing body of the King County drainage district No. 1 until a person is elected at the next appropriate special district general election.